

Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke

P.O. Box 720 Kahnawà:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958

Web Site: www.Kahnawake.com E-mail: communications@mck.ca Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

Court of Kahnawake Crown Prosecutor leaves for new position in Alberta

For immediate release

(Kahnawake – 1, Onerahtohkó:wa/May 2014) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke wishes to inform the community that Court of Kahnawà:ke Crown Prosecutor Catherine Gagnon has resigned from her position and has accepted a position with the Alberta Attorney General's Office to act as Prosecutor for the Province in Fort McMurray.

She has been the Prosecutor in Kahnawà:ke since May of 2011. She had previously acted as prosecutor and defense attorney providing services in northern Quebec. She also acted as in-house counsel for the Blainville Police Department.

"Catherine has expressed her sincere gratitude for having the opportunity to work in Kahnawà:ke," said Ron Skye, the MCK's Director of Justice Services. "She stated that she learned certain values of Mohawk culture and our people that she will carry with her. We wish her great success in her new position."

In her absence and until the summer recess, Court of Kahnawà:ke prosecution duties will be assumed by the firm of Morneau, L'Ecuyer, La Leggia, Rouleau and Associates. A decision on her replacement will be made at a later date.

-30-

For further information, please contact: Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-632-7500, joe.delaronde@mck.ca

Ron Skye, Director of Justice Services Mohawk Council of Kahnawà:ke 450-638-5647, ron.skye@mck.ca